Monroe Township Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes

July 14, 2022

6:30 p.m.

Meeting was called to order by Mr. Peck at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call: Mr. Forder-present, Ms. Jowers-present, Mr. Peck-present, Ms. Forder-present

Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Guest Speakers: n/a

Deputy Morgan:

Report in writing.

118 calls for service: 73 incident and 45 offense.

Township Business:

Fiscal Officer-Candace Forder

Motion# 109-2022 was made by Ms. Jowers to approve the Monroe Township Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes dated June 9, 2022 as presented. Mr. Forder 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 110-2022 was made by Ms. Jowers to approve the Monroe Township Board of Trustees Special Meeting Minutes dated June 21, 2022 as presented. Mr. Peck 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-abstain, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 111-2022 was made by Ms. Jowers to approve the financial statements (included in packets) for the period ending June 30, 2022 as presented. Mr. Forder 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 112-2022 was made by Mr. Forder to approve the Tax Budget dated July 6, 2022 for the calendar year 2023 as presented. Ms. Jowers 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 113-2022 was made by Mr. Forder to approve Resolution # 2022-08 to rescind Resolution # 2022-07 adoption of an alternative method of apportionment of the undivided local government funds for the calendar year 2023. Ms. Jowers 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 114-2022 was made by Ms. Jowers to approve Resolution # 2022-09 adoption of alternative method of apportionment of the undivided local government funds for the calendar year 2023. Mr. Forder 2^{nd} the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 115-2022 was made by Mr. Forder to add a new fund account 2143 (Cemetery Presbyterian) effective July 12, 2022 for the donation from Judith Whitt. Funds may be used for upkeep or improvements. Ms. Jowers 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Motion# 116-2022 was made by Ms. Jowers to approve Resolution # 2022-10 for the settlement agreement with Ohio One and Janssen as presented. Mr. Forder 2nd the motion.

Vote: Mr. Forder-yes, Ms. Jowers-yes, Mr. Peck-yes

Rumble in the Park and Safety Days: Ms. Forder has two food vendors attending (JJ Food Truck and Ace of Taste) and will work on merchandise vendors, Chief Downey and staff have designed the layout for the event, Mr. Forder will work on flyers, classes, trophies, and dash plaques. Mr. Forder ask for other people to take over the collection of donations for the raffle.

Locust Street: discussion on what to do about the street. Ms. Carney will make contact to the resident.

New addition at 2828 SR 222: Ms. Carney suggested the area on a map that will have to have a surveyor do a 711 with Clermont County Tax Map.

Zoning-Mike Boots

Report in writing.

9 permits issued for the month on June, certified letters sent to 5 property owners, 7 properties with zoning violations follow up letters sent, 4 properties with zoning violations 2nd notices sent.

Maintenance-Greg Schrichten

Cemeteries have been cleaned up and all look good and also worked on Carnes Road and Fair Oak Park with trees down from storms.

Ms. Jowers has had several complains on the Starlite Drive-In. Ms. Carney suggested the township contact the owner.

Cemeteries-Jerry Cramer

3 lots sold and 3 burials.

Ms. Forder is working on the grant for the indigent burial but still waiting on more paperwork from E.C. Nurre. Ms. Jowers suggested the burial be at the Nicholsville Cemetery.

Fire/EMS Asst Chief Greg Lang

Motion# 117-2022 was made by Mr. Forder to accept the resignation letter from FF/EMT Aaron Walters effective July 12, 2022. Ms. Jowers 2nd the motion.